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Short Title Full Case Title and Citation
US — Large Civil Aircraft Appellate Body Report, United States — Measures Affecting Trade in Large Civil
(2" complaint) Aircraft (Second Complaint), WT/DS353/AB/R, adopted 23 March 2012,
DSR 2012:1, p. 7
US — Lead and Bismuth 11 Appellate Body Report, United States — Imposition of Countervailing Duties on

Certain Hot-Rolled Lead and Bismuth Carbon Steel Products Originating in the
United Kingdom, WT/DS138/AB/R, adopted 7 June 2000, DSR 2000:V, p. 2595

US — Oil Country Tubular Appellate Body Report, United States — Sunset Reviews of Anti-Dumping

Goods Sunset Reviews Measures on Oil Country Tubular Goods from Argentina, WT/DS268/AB/R,
adopted 17 December 2004, DSR 2004:VII, p. 3257

US — Section 211 Appellate Body Report, United States — Section 211 Omnibus Appropriations

Appropriations Act Act of 1998, WT/DS176/AB/R, adopted 1 February 2002, DSR 2002:11, p. 589

US — Shrimp Appellate Body Report, United States — Import Prohibition of Certain Shrimp

and Shrimp Products, WT/DS58/AB/R, adopted 6 November 1998,
DSR 1998:VIlI, p. 2755

US — Softwood Lumber IV Appellate Body Report, United States — Final Countervailing Duty
Determination with Respect to Certain Softwood Lumber from Canada,
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initiation of investigations into export restraints and the determinations made by the USDOC that
such export restraints are financial contributions.®

1.4. Australia, Brazil, Canada, the European Union, India, Japan, Korea, Norway, Russia,
Saudi
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alleged subsidy was limited to certain enterprises located within a designated
geographical region within the jurisdiction of the granting authority®®; and

e. with respect to two countervailing duty investigations2°, the USDOC acted inconsistently
with the obligations of the United States under Article 11.3 of the SCM Agreement by
initiating investigations in respect of certain export restraints.?!

1.8. The Panel further found that, as a consequence of the inconsistencies of the USDOC's actions
with Articles 1, 2, and 11 of the SCM Agreement, the United States also acted inconsistently with
Articles 10 and 32.1 of the SCM Agreement.??

1.9. The Panel, however, rejected several of China's claims, finding that:
a. with respect to four countervailing duty investigations®®, China had failed to establish

that the USDOC acted inconsistently with the obligations of the United States under
Article 11 of the SCM Agreement
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under Article 12.7 of the SCM Agreement by not relying on facts available on the
record®?; and

f. with respect to one countervailing duty investigation®3, China had failed to establish that
the USDOC acted inconsistently with the obligations of the United States under
Article 2.2 of the SCM Agreement by making a positive determination of regional
specificity while failing to establish that the alleged subsidy was limited to certain
enterprises located within a designated geographical region within the jurisdiction of the
granting authority.3*

1.10. Noting that China had failed to present sufficient evidence and arguments in support of its
claims that the USDOC acted inconsistently with the obligations of the United States under
Article 2.4 of the SCM Agreement by not basing its specificity determination on positive evidence,
the Panel considered that the findings it had already made were sufficient to resolve the dispute
between the parties regarding the USDOC’s specificity determinations.3® The Panel therefore made
no findings with respect to China’s claims under Article 2.4 of the SCM Agreement.

1.11. Finally, with respect to two countervailing duty investigations®®, and in the light of the very
limited argumentation provided by China in support of its claims, the Panel declined to make
findings on whether the USDOC acted inconsistently with the obligations of the United States
under the SCM Agreement when it determined that export restraints constituted financial
contributions.®’

1.12. Having found that the United States acted inconsistently with certain provisions of the
SCM Agreement, the Panel recommended, pursuant to Article 19.1 of the DSU, that the
United States bring its measures into conformity with its obligations under that Agreement.*®

1.13. On 22 August 2014, China notified the Dispute Settlement Body (DSB), pursuant to
Articles 16.4 and 17 of the DSU, of its intention to appeal certain issues of law covered in the
Panel Report and certain legal interpretations developed by the Panel, and filed a Notice of
Appeal®® and an appellant's submission pursuant to Rule 20 and Rule 21, respectively, of the
Working Procedures for Appellate Review*® (Working Procedures). On 27 August 2014, the
United States notified the DSB, pursuant to Articles 16.4 and 17 of the DSU, of its intention to
appeal certain issues of law covered in the Panel Report and certain legal interpretations developed
by the Panel, and filed a Notice of Other Appeal** and an other appellant's submission pursuant to
Rule 23 of the Working Procedures. On 9 September 2014, the United States and China each filed
an appellee's submission.*? On 15 September 2014, Brazil, Canada, the European Union, and
Saudi Arabia each filed a third participant's submission.*® Notifications of intention to appear at the
oral hearing as a third participant were received from Australia, India, Japan, Korea, and
Norway**, Turkey*®, and Russia and Viet Nam.*®

32 panel Report, para. 8.1.vii.

33 Print Graphics. (See table of USDOC investigations at p. 5 of this Report)

34 panel Report, para. 8.1.viii.

35 panel Report, paras. 7.259 and 7.356.

36 Magnesia Bricks and Seamless Pipe. (See table of USDOC investigations at p. 5 of this Report)

7 panel Report, para. 7.407.

38 panel Report, para. 8.3.

3% WT/DS437/7 (attached as Annex 1 to this Report).

40 WT/AB/WP/6, 16 August 2010.

41 WT/DS437/8 (attached as Annex 2 to this Report).

42 pursuant to Rules 22 and 23(4), respectively, of the Working Procedures.

43 pursuant to Rule 24(1) of the Working Procedures.

44 0On 15 September 2014, pursuant to Rule 24(2) of the Working Procedures.

45 0On 16 September 2014, pursuant to Rule 24(4) of the Working Procedures.

46 On 14 October 2014, Russia and Viet Nam provided their delegation lists for the oral hearing to the
Appellate Body Secretariat and the participants and third participants in these appellate proceedings. Without
prejudice to rulings the Appellate Body may make in future appeals, we have interpreted Russia's and
Viet Nam's actions as notifications expressing an intention to attend the oral hearing pursuant to Rule 24(4) of
the Working Procedures. While we wish to emphasize that strict compliance with Rule 24(4) of the Working
Procedures requires written notification of such intention, we are satisfied that, in this case, the lack of strict
compliance with Rule 24(4) did not raise any due process concerns.
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China recalls that the Appellate Body report in US — Anti-Dumping and Countervailing Duties
(China) establishes that the architecture of Article 1.1 "distinguishes between '[tJwo principal
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"government" under Article 1.1(a)(1) and under Article 14(d) of the SCM Agreement. Furthermore,
China argues that the Panel erred in rejecting the question of legal interpretation that China raised
in this case on the basis of the approach taken by the Appellate Body in US — Anti-Dumping and
Countervailing Duties
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2.11. China further argues that, once the term "government" for purposes of a distortion inquiry
is divorced from the definition set forth in Article 1.1(a)(1), as it is under the Panel's
interpretation, "an investigating authority is under no obligation to conform its definition of
‘government’ provider to any norm whatsoever."®” Indeed, "there [would] be nothing to prevent
the USDOC or any other investigating authority from choosing an entirely different standard for
determining which entities can be deemed to be 'government' providers for purposes of a
distortion inquiry."®® China argues that this is an "untenable outcome"
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Panels Preliminary Affirmative CVD Determination’’, and in the light of the Panel's own
contradictory findings that China had established the factual premise of its claim with respect to
the benefit analysis in the OCTG and Solar Panels investigations, the Panel failed to make an
objective assessment of the matter before it, in violation of Article 11 of the DSU.7®

2.17. With respect to the benefit analysis in the Pressure Pipe and Line Pipe investigations, China
argues that the Panel did not individually address whether China had established the factual
premise of its claims.
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2.20. For the foregoing reasons, China argues that the Panel's finding that China had failed to
establish the factual premise of its claims in respect of the OCTG, Solar Panels, Pressure Pipe, and
Line Pipe determinations reflects a failure to make an objective assessment of the matter before it,
in violation of Article 11 of the DSU.

2.1.1.3 Application of Article 14(d)

2.21. China argues that the Panel erred in its application of Article 14(d) of the SCM Agreement to
the 12 USDOC determinations®® at issue in this dispute. In particular, China asserts that the
Panel's reasoning led it erroneously to apply to all 12 determinations the reasoning that the
Appellate Body applied in upholding the USDOC's distortion findings in US — Anti-Dumping and
Countervailing Duties (China). In China's view, the Appellate Body's reasoning in that dispute
"cannot provide a lawful basis" for the Panel's conclusion that China had failed to establish that the
USDOC's determinations in the 12 investigations under challenge are inconsistent with
Articles 14(d) and 1.1(b) of the SCM Agreement.®” For this reason, if the Appellate Body were to
agree with China's legal interpretation of Article 14(d), then China requests the Appellate Body to
reverse the Panel's finding that the USDOC did not act inconsistently with Article 14(d) of the
SCBRTAgreement in rejecting private prices in China as potential benchmarks in the determinations
at issue on the grounds that such prices were distorted, as well as the Panel's finding that China's
claims rest on an erroneous interpretation of Article 14(d).

2.22. China submits that the Panel's ultimate finding that China had failed to establish that the
USDOC acted inconsistently with Article 14(d) and Article 1.1(b) of the SCM Agreement in respect
of the OCTG, Solar Panels, Pressure Pipe, and Line Pipe investigations had two predicates: one
legal and one factual. According to China, the Panel erred with respect to both predicates. First,
the Panel's finding upholding the USDOC's rejection of private prices in China as potential
benchmarks in respect of the 12 determinations under challenge was predicated on the Panel's
erroneous interpretation of Article 14(d). Second, the Panel also erred in concluding that China had
failed to establish the factual premise of its claims in respect of the OCTG, Solar Panels, Pressure
Pipe, and Line Pipe investigations.

2.23. For these reasons, China requests the Appellate Body to reverse the Panel's ultimate finding
that China had failed to establish that the USDOC acted inconsistently with the obligations of the
United States under Articles 14(d) and 1.1(b) of the SCM Agreement in respect of the benefit
analysis in the OCTG, Solar Panels, Pressure Pipe, and Line Pipe investigations.

2.1.1.4 Completion of the legal analysis
2.24. China requests the Appellate Body to complete the legal analysis and find that the USDOC's

determinations that SOEs provided inputs for less than adequate remuneration in the OCTG, Solar
Panels, Pressure Pipe, and Line Pipe investigations are inconsistent "as applied" with Articles
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evidence before it to support the inferences made and conclusions reached by it."*® China also
recalls the Appellate Body's observation in US — Countervailing Duty Investigation on DRAMS that
"an investigating authority must provide a 'reasoned and adequate explanation as to: (i) how the
evidence on the record supported its factual findings; and (ii) how those factual findings supported
the overall subsidy determination’, and that such a reasoned and adequate explanation '
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that it believed that the USDOC had identified, in any instance, a single fact that was available on
the record to support the conclusion that it had reached.'®® Moreover, China asserts that the Panel
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identified the subsidy programmes as required under Article 2.1(c)***; and (iii) China had failed to
establish that the USDOC acted inconsistently with the obligations of the United States under
Article
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China emphasizes that "subparagraph (c) is the part of the analytical framework established by

Article 2.1 that comes after the application of subparagraphs (a) and (b)".1%®

2.46. On this basis, China argues that the Panel's interpretation and application of Article 2.1(c) is
contrary to its ordinary meaning and context, as well as Appellate Body jurisprudence. China
asserts that the two considerations that the Panel discussed in its Report — i.e. its proposed
reordering of the first sentence and the Spanish version of the text — do not support the conclusion
that Article 2.1(c) can be applied in the absence of an appearance of non-specificity. In China's









WT/DS437/AB/R

- 30 -

the relevant granting authority (or authorities), the USDOC's input specificity determinations
cannot be consistent with Article 2.1 of the SCM Agreement.

2.59. China submits that the Panel's analysis of its claim regarding the identification of the
relevant granting authority was “"cursory in the extreme".'®® China submits that the Panel
"dismiss[ed] China's claim in a single sentence: 'Looking at the USDOC's determinations, and the
specific excerpts provided by the United States in particular, it appears to us that the relevant
jurisdiction was at the very least implicitly understood to be China in the challenged
investigations."®! According to China, this one-sentence analysis led the Panel to conclude that
China had failed to establish that the USDOC acted inconsistently with Article 2.1 of the
SCM Agreement by failing to identify explicitly the relevant granting authority. In China's view,
"[t]he Panel's conclusion represents a misapplication of Article 2.1."182

2.60. According to China, the Panel's conclusion that the relevant jurisdiction was at the very
least implicitly understood to be China does not answer the question of whether the USDOC
properly identified the relevant granting authority. Without evaluating this question, the Panel had
no basis to evaluate whether the USDOC had properly situated its analysis of specificity within the
jurisdiction of that granting authority. China states that it is the identification of the relevant
granting authority that determines the jurisdiction in which the specificity analysis is situated.

2.61. China asserts that, if the Panel considered that the USDOC had "implicitly understood" the
relevant granting authority to be the GOC, and on that basis that the relevant jurisdiction was
China, the Panel's "assumption” was "belied by the ex post rationale that the United States
provided during the course of the Panel proceedings".'®® The United States took the position that,
because the USDOC identified SOEs as "public bodies" that provide inputs for less than adequate
remuneration, the USDOC considered each SOE to be the "granting authority"”. China argues that,
even assuming that the public body findings were sufficient to establish that the relevant SOEs
were the granting authorities, the United States failed to explain how the USDOC situated its
specificity analysis within the respective jurisdiction of the granting authorities.

2.62. Therefore, China argues that the Panel misapplied Article 2.1 of the SCM Agreement
because it failed to assess whether the USDOC had identified the relevant granting authority and
its jurisdiction, and also failed to evaluate whether the USDOC had provided a "reasoned and
adequate" explanation as to why the subsidy was specific to certain enterprises located within that
jurisdiction. Thus, China requests the Appellate Body to reverse the Panel's finding that China had
failed to establish that the USDOC acted inconsistently with the obligations of the United States
under Article 2.1 of the SCM Agreement by failing to identify explicitly the relevant granting
authority, and therefore also the relevant jurisdiction, in the specificity determinations at issue.

2.1.3.4 Completion of the legal analysis

2.63. In the event that the Appellate Body were to reverse any or all of the Panel's findings in
respect of China's claims under Article 2.1(c) of the SCM Agreement, China requests the Appellate
Body to complete the legal analysis with respect to 15 input specificity determinations in
12 different countervailing duty investigations.®

2.64. First, China argues that it is undisputed that, in the 15 specificity determinations at issue,
the USDOC did not identify an "appearance of non-specificity" resulting from the application of
subparagraphs (a) and (b) of Article 2.1 before it undertook an examination under
subparagraph (c). China states that the USDOC's failure to apply Article 2.1(c) on the basis of an
appearance of non-specificity renders each of these specificity determinations inconsistent with

180 china's appellant's submission, para. 174.

181 China's appellant's submission, para. 174 (quoting Panel Report, para. 7.248).

182 China's appellant's submission, para. 175.

183 China's appellant's submission, para. 176.

184 China's appellant's submission, para. 179. China indicates that the relevant specificity determinations
are part of the following investigations: Pressure Pipe, Line Pipe, Lawn Groomers, Kitchen Shelving, OCTG,
Wire Strand, Seamless Pipe, Print Graphics, Drill Pipe (steel rounds; and green tubes), Aluminum Extrusions,
Steel Cylinders (standard and high quality billets; hot-rolled steel; and seamless tube steel), and Solar Panels.
(Ibid.) See also table of USDOC investigations at p. 5 of this Report.
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provision in US — Softwood Lumber IV. According to the United States, the Panel correctly
interpreted Article 14(d) based on the text of the
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involvement in a marketplace supports a determination consistent with article 14(d) that prices in

that market were distorted and thus the use of out-of-country benchmarks was appropriate".t%®

2.73. As the United States sees it, China is asking the Appellate Body to upend its own findings in
US — Anti-Dumping and Countervailing Duties (China) and substantially change its findings in US —
Softwood Lumber IV. China seems to argue that the Appellate Body "did not understand its
actions" in US — Anti-Dumping and Countervailing Duties (China).'°® The United States argues to






WT/DS437/AB/R

- 35 -

"unacceptable" by the Appellate Body in previous disputes.?!* According to the United States,
China disagrees with the Panel's legal interpretation and the Panel's weighing of the evidence, so it
has presented to the Appellate Body the very same arguments that it presented to the Panel. For
this reason, China's request should be denied, because the Appellate Body will not "interfere
lightly" with a panel's fact-finding authority and, for a party to prevail on an Article 11 claim, the
Appellate Body must be satisfied that the panel has exceeded its authority as the trier of facts.?'?
In this regard, the Panel examined the evidence presented to it, systematically reviewed the issues
and decision memorandum from each investigation®'3, and found that the evidence did not support
China's assertion "in each challenged determination”.?** For the United States, the Panel's
explanation of its reasoning demonstrates that it carefully reviewed the evidence presented,
meeting the standard of Article 11 of the DSU.

2.82. In addition, the United States submits that China's contention that the Panel failed to
comply with its obligations under Article 11 in four of the challenged investigations is unfounded.
The United States argues that the Panel's finding that China failed to establish the factual premises
for its claims with respect to the OCTG and Solar Panels investigations is not contradicted by its
intermediate factual findings. The United States maintains that China "misreads" the Panel Report
when it perceives the Panel to have found that the evidence supported China's assertion that the
USDOC based its market distortion analysis on a finding that SOEs are public bodies based on an
approach rejected by the Appellate Body in US — Anti-Dumping and Countervailing Duties
(China).?*® The United States highlights that, in fact, the Panel explained that it is only in "a few
cases" that the USDOC's findings refer to SOEs as public bodies.?'®

2.83. With respect to the OCTG investigation, the United States recalls that the Panel quoted the
following passage from the 2009 Issues and Decision Memorandum:

"GOC authorities"” play a significant/predominant role (respectively) in the
PRC market for steel rounds and billets and the prices actually paid in the
PRC for this input during the [period of investigation] are not an
appropriate tier one benchmark under section 351.511(a)(2)(i) of our
regulations.?”

2.84. The United States contends that nothing in this passage suggests that the USDOC's price
distortion finding was predicated exclusively on equating GOC-owned or -controlled firms with
government on the basis that they are "authorities™ (i.e. public bodies) based on the approach
rejected by the Appellate Body in US — Anti-Dumping and Countervailing Duties (China).?®
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2.85. Moreover, the United States maintains that the Panel's discussion of the Solar Panels
investigation similarly does not suggest that there is a contradiction in the Panel's findings. The
United States observes that, in the context of the price distortion analysis, the USDOC considered
that, while some SOEs were public bodies, other SOEs were not necessarily public bodies. In the
issues and decisions memoranda, the USDOC indicated that 37 (out of 47) SOEs, taken together,
were the means "through which the GOC influences and distorts the domestic market".?*® In
quoting this passage, the Panel recognized and emphasized that the USDOC considered that all 37
SOEs (both SOEs found to be public bodies and those found not to be public bodies) contributed to
market distortion.??° Therefore, for the United States, the Panel's examination in the OCTG and
Solar Panels investigations provides no evidence of a contradiction in the Panel's findings, and no
indication that the Panel ever agreed with China's factual argument.

2.86. With respect to the Pressure Pipe and Line Pipe investigations, the United States rejects
China's argument that the Panel failed to evaluate China's "as applied" claims separately and on
their own merits. The United States notes that the Panel examined the USDOC's determination in
the Pressure Pipe investigation and found that the USDOC had based its determination "on 'the
market share of government-owned/controlled firms in domestic production alone', but that the
Panel did not find that this demonstrated that the USDOC had "actually treated SOEs as public
bodies and thus part of the government in the collective sense".??! With respect to the Line Pipe
investigation, the Panel examined the USDOC's determination and found that it was based on
"adverse" facts available, but did not agree with China's contention that the USDOC "treated SOEs

as public bodies and thus part of the government in the collective sense".?%2

2.87. The United States maintains that, "[w]hile the Panel's discussion of the Pressure Pipe and
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2.2.1.4 Completion of the legal analysis

2.90.
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2.96. The United States takes issue with China's reliance on the Appellate Body reports in US —
Softwood Lumber VI (Article 21.5 — Canada) and US — Countervailing Duty Investigation on
DRAMS to support its argument that, under the proper standard of review, the Panel was required
to undertake an in-depth examination of the USDOC's determinations in order to decide whether
the explanation provided by the USDOC was "reasoned and adequate".?*° According to the
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incorrect notion that the USDOC was required to "explicitly cite in its determinations the facts that
were available on [the USDOC's] administrative record"
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this would be "at odds with ‘the distinction between the respective roles of the Appellate Body and

panels™. 266

2.103. The United States also submits that a claim that the USDOC's "facts available"
determinations were not sufficiently or adequately explained would have been "more
appropriately” advanced under Article 22 of the SCM Agreement.?®” Pointing out that the Panel
acknowledged this, but found questions concerning Article 22 to be outside its terms of reference,
the United States asserts that the Panel did not address China's legal arguments or factual
assertions that the USDOC failed to provide "sufficient detail" regarding the facts underlying the
challenged "facts available" determinations.?®® Moreover, the United States argues that, in the
event the Appellate Body were to agree to China's request for completion of the legal analysis, it
would have to look at not only the limited excerpts from the USDOC's determinations identified by
China, but also the evidence cited and reproduced in Exhibits USA-94 through USA-133. In order
to complete the legal analysis, therefore, the Appellate Body would have to evaluate properly each
challenged instance and undertake its own thorough examination of the evidence, which would
require it to examine a host of issues related to, inter alia, the probative value of certain pieces of
evidence, the relevance of particular facts, and inferences that may be reasonably drawn from an
analysis of the evidence in its totality. Referring to the Appellate Body report in US —
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"subsidy programme"”, then the United States submits that the Appellate Body should not complete
the legal analysis and should not find that the USDOC's identification of the "subsidy programme"
is inconsistent with Article 2.1 of the SCM Agreement.

2.2.3.1 The Panel's interpretation and application of the first sentence of Article 2.1(c)
2.106. The United States argues that the Panel properly interpreted Article 2.1 of the

SCM Agreement as allowing investigating authorities to examine specificity exclusively under
Article 2.1(c). The United States sees no merit in
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the United States disagrees with China that the Panel's interpretation would render the
"notwithstanding"” clause "inutile”.?®° Rather, "the purpose of the clause is to convey that a finding
of non-specificity under (a) or (b) does not prevent consideration of additional factors, not that
such an analysis is mandatory."?8!

2.111. The United States also notes that the Panel's interpretation of the first sentence of
Article 2.1(c) is supported by the context provided by Article 2.1 and the SCM Agreement as a
whole. The United States stresses that China's interpretation would "create a new requirement
that all subsidies be distributed pursuant to ‘legislation’ or another source of an ‘explicit[]
limit[ation]' on the subsidy which can be evaluated under subparagraph (a)".?®? The United States
submits that the Panel correctly considered the context provided by the first sentence of
Article 2.1(c) and concluded that there is no order of analysis requirement whereby an
investigating authority must evaluate Article 2.1(a) and (b) in every specificity analysis.

2.112. The United States maintains that the chapeau of Article 2.1 provides a framework for
subparagraphs (a) through (c), which in no way indicates that each specificity analysis proceeds
on the basis of an examination under all three subparagraphs. The United States argues that, in
US — Anti-Dumping and Countervailing Duties (China), "the Appellate Body stressed that the use
of the term 'principles’, in the chapeau ties
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was not necessary" in examining the claim at issue.?®® The United States asserts that there is
therefore no merit in China's argument that the Appellate Body's analysis in US — Large Civil
Aircraft (2™ complaint) supports its interpretation of the order of analysis in Article 2.1.

2.115. Lastly, the United States highlights that the Panel observed that the subparagraphs of
Article 2.1 follow a certain logical structure, but that "this structure does not 'translate into
procedural rules that investigating authorities must follow in each specificity analysis under that
provision'."292 The United States asserts that, due to the unwritten and informal nature of the
subsidy programmes at issue, "the facts before the Panel embodied ‘circumstances' where 'further
consideration under the other subparagraphs [of Article 2.1] may be unnecessary'."?*® In the
challenged investigations, there was therefore no reason to examine the subsidy programmes
under subparagraphs (a) and (b)
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Accordingly, the United States argues that China's appeal with respect to this aspect of
Article 2.1(c) should be rejected.

2.2.3.3 The Panel's examination of China's claims regarding the identification of the
relevant "granting authority™

2.124. With respect to China's argument that "the identification of the relevant granting authority
is a prerequisite to identifying the relevant jurisdiction”, the United States argues that the Panel
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Appellate Body to reverse the Panel's finding under Article 6.2 of the DSU, and to declare moot
and of no legal effect the Panel's findings under Article 12.7 of the SCM Agreement because
China's claims under this provision did not fall within the Panel's terms of reference.

2.133. According to the United States, China's panel request fails to "plainly connect" the
challenged 22 investigations with Article 12.7 of the SCM Agreement because it fails to identify:
®
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— 48 in total — of the hundreds of possible instances of the use of facts available".®*" The
United States asserts that it was impossible for the United States to have "predict[ed] the subject

of China's numerous, individual facts available claims".338

2.137. Finally, the United States submits that, although China and the Panel referred to and
described section B.1(d) of the panel request as setting out a "single" facts available claim, China's
panel request, in fact, describes "a massive, indeterminate number of individual 'as applied’
claims", of which China eventually presented facts and arguments relating to only 48 individual
and specific applications of facts available.®*° For the United States, the "inconsistency" between
China's assertions at the initial stages of the dispute and the instances identified in the latter
stages is an "important factor[] in the required holistic analysis" of whether China's panel request
complies with the requirements of Article 6.2 of the DSU.3%°

2.138. Furthermore, the United States claims that China failed to identify the obligation in
Article 12.7 of the SCM Agreement that the United States allegedly infringed, and that the Panel
erred in its conclusion that China's reference to a specific paragraph of the SCM Agreement
— namely, Article 12.7 — was sufficient to present the problem clearly.®** Referring to the
Appelll 103.82 5 th
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available, there is nothing in China's panel request that "sheds light on how or why the use of

‘adverse’ facts available is alleged to be inconsistent with Article 12.7 of the SCM Agreement".3*’

2.141. Based on the above, the United States asserts that, "[d]ue to the vagueness in both the
description of what China intended to challenge and how the United States was alleged to have
breached its obligations, China's panel request failed to 'plainly connect' the 22 investigations [at
issue] to Article 12.7 of the SCM Agreement."3*8 According to the United States, by "obscur[ing]
both sides of the ledger"3*°, China's panel request results in a situation similar to that in China —
Raw Materials, where the Appellate Body found that the obligation to plainly connect the measures
with the provisions that had all
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prejudiced the ability of the United States to prepare its defence within the timeframes of the DSU,
requiring it to file a preliminary ruling request.

2.4 Arguments of China — Appellee
2.4.1 Article 6.2 of the DSU — The Panel's terms of reference

2.144. China submits that the Panel correctly concluded that, with respect to China's claims under
Article 12.7 of the SCM Agreement, China's panel request satisfies the requirement under
Article 6.2 of the DSU "to provide a brief summary of the legal basis of the complaint sufficient to
present the problem clearly”. China maintains that the United States' allegations of error in this
regard are "baseless" and should be rejected by the Appellate Body.3®°

2.145. First, China asserts that the Panel correctly concluded that China's panel request
adequately identifies the "instances" of the use of "facts available” that were subject to
challenge.®*®! China argues
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respect to one aspect of its claim, namely that China will challenge USDOC's use of 'adverse' facts

"84 and that "the United States was in a position to 'begin’ preparing a defence" in

available
385

response to China's claims relating to USDOC's application of "adverse" facts available.
According to China, in the light of the fact that China's first written sub
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subparagraph (c). In Australia's view, the "principles” contained in these three paragraphs should
be considered holistically. Moreover, the language of Article 2.1(c) suggests that the principle in
this paragraph could be applied irrespective of whether the other principles have been applied.
According to Australia, the order of application or the weight given to each subparagraph may
depend on the particular facts of the case, as suggested by the Appellate Body's findings in earlier
disputes.

2.5.2 Brazil

2.155. Regarding China's claims under Articles 14(d) and 1.1(a)(1) of the SCM Agreement, Brazil
argues that, given that Article 1.1(a)(1) explicitly indicates that both government (in the narrow
sense) and any public body are referred to in the SCM Agreement solely as "government”, the
term "government” in Article 14(d) encompasses both the government and any public body, as
defined in Article 1.1(a)(1).

2.156. Brazil maintains that the assessment of whether the entity suspected of making a financial
contribution is characterized as "government" under Article 1.1(a)(1) is a separate and previous
step to the assessment of the benefit earned under Article 14(d). In Brazil's view, an investigating
authority can only assess the provision of goods by an entity under Article 14(d) once it has
previously and properly characterized such entity as "government" under Article 1.1(a)(1). Thus,
in order to establish whether an investigating authority has acted consistently with Article 14(d) in
determining the existence of a "benefit", a panel must first determine whether such authority has
rightfully characterized the relevant entity as "government" under Article
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2.164. Canada notes that China does not explain why a finding of "any appearance of
non-specificity" under subparagraphs (a) and (b) before the application of "other factors" would be
necessary for the determination of specificity in the underlying investigations. In Canada's view, a
finding under subparagraphs (a) and (b) would merely be a statement of the negative, which
would have no consequences for the application of subparagraph (c). Thus, Canada considers that
neither the ordinary meaning nor the context of the first sentence of Article 2.1(c) of the
SCM Agreement, as interpreted in prior Appellate Body reports, supports China's arguments.

2.165. As regards the question of whether a requirement exists to identify a granting authority
under Article 2.1(c), Canada submits that the identification of a granting authority may not be
necessary in every specificity analysis. The analysis under Article 2.1 focuses on determining
whether a subsidy is limited to specific recipients, rather than on identifying the particular entity
that constitutes the granting authority. The circumstances of a particular subsidy programme may
make the identification of the granting authority unnecessary when conducting a specificity
analysis. In this case, China did not explain the relevance of identifying a particular granting
authority. Canada submits that, where it can be clearly established that a subsidy is limited to
certain enterprises within a given jurisdiction, it may not be necessary for an investigating
authority to identify explicitly the granting authority.

2.5.4 European Union

2.166. Regarding China's claims under Articles 1.1(b) and 14(d) of the SCM Agreement, the
European Union observes that these claims are predicated upon China's claims concerning the
characterization of SOEs as public bodies. In the European Union's view, if China is correct that, as
a factual point, the benefit determinations rest, in whole or in part, upon the public body
determinations, and if the public body determinations are WTO-inconsistent, then China's claims
would appear to be well founded. Referring to Appellate Body jurisprudence, if one determination
by a municipal authority rests, in whole or in part, upon another WTO-inconsistent determination,
then the measure at issue is WTO-inconsistent.®%*® Such a finding cannot be avoided by arguing
that the measure could lawfully rest upon other considerations. WTO adjudicators do not have the
authority to recast municipal measures; that is something that can only be done by the municipal
authority, eventually, in the context of a municipal compliance process. The European Union
argues that, if, on the other hand, China had failed to demonstrate that the public body
determinations are WTO-inconsistent, or if China had failed to demonstrate, as a matter of fact,
that the benefit determinations rest, in whole or in part, upon the public body determinations, then
the Panel would have been right to reject China's claims. The European Union considers that these
are, in es
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the European Union considers that China is reading subparagraphs (a)-(c) as rules, and seeking to
apply them in an "excessively mechanistic® manner. However, since the text of the treaty
expressly characterizes them as principles, they must be interpreted and applied as such, with the
requisite degree of flexibility. Third, the European Union maintains that a de facto subsidy
programme, by definition, does not reveal on its face that it is specific, because there is no
express text to examine.

2.175. In the light of these considerations, the European Union is of the view that there are
different types of de facto specificity that may be found to exist, in accordance with the principle in
Article 2.1(c). The "notwithstanding” phrase merely clarifies that Article 2.1(c) also applies and
may lead to a finding of specificity, even if no such specificity is apparent from an application of
the principles in Article 2.1(a) and (b). In the case of a de facto subsidy programme, the principles
in subparagraphs (a) and (b)
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investigating authority cannot " lift the entire record into the text of the measure at issue".*'° The
facts, evidence, and reasoning are "always presented in summary form in such measures".*!!
According to the European Union, reiteratively posing the question "why" will always eventually
bring the discussion beyond the text of the measure at issue itself to the facts and evidence on the

record, and this does not necessarily mean that the measure at issue is WTO-inconsistent.*'?
2.5.5 India

2.178. India did not submit a third participant’'s submission pursuant to Rule 24(1) of the Working
Procedures. In its opening statement at the oral hearing, India argued that the United States'
"end-use approach” in determining whether the provision of an input supplied by the government
is de facto specific is not in line with a proper interpretation of the first factor under Article 2.1(c)
of the SCM Agreement, namely, "use of a subsidy programme by a limited number of certain
enterprises”. India observes that only goods that are in the nature of "general infrastructure"
would not have "end-use" limitations. Thus, the United States' approach makes every provision of
a good covered under Article
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2.5.7 Norway

2.181. Norway did not submit a third participant's submission pursuant to Rule 24(1) of the
Working Procedures. In its opening statement at the oral hearing, Norway focused on China's
appeals of the Panel's findings under Article 14(d) of the SCM Agreement. Norway argues that,
although China may be correct in arguing that the term "government” in Article 14 should mean
the same as "government” in Article 1.1(a)(1) of the SCM Agreement, such an argument is not
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2.184. According to Saudi Arabia, defining "government" differently when determining
government predominance, as opposed to the inquiry under Article 1.1(a)(1), would undermine
the Appellate Body's original justification in US —
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is bound to make a comparison on whether the decision is less favourable vis-a-vis the decision
which would be reached if the party had cooperated in the full sense. Moreover, Turkey
emphasizes that such less favourable decisions are justified to the extent that the interested party
actively wit
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to make an objective assessment of the matter before it and therefore acted
inconsistently with Article 11 of the DSU.

4 ANALYSIS OF THE APPELLATE BODY
4.1 Article 6.2 of the DSU — The Panel's terms of reference

4.1. In its other appeal, the United States claims that the Panel erred in concluding that China's
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that China's panel request, as it relates to the "facts available" claims under Article 12.7 of the
SCM Agreement, is consistent with Article 6.2 of the DSU.*3!

4.4. In order to assess the United
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statements during the panel proceedings cannot “cure" any defects in the panel request*8, but
they can be consulted to the extent that they may confirm or clarify the meaning of the words
used in the panel request.*3°

4.8. With respect to the requirement that a panel request "provide a brief summary of the legal
basis of the complaint sufficient to present the problem clearly”, the Appellate Body has explained
that Article 6.2 of the DSU requires that the "legal basis of the complaint” — i.e. the claim(s) — be
set out in the panel request in a manner that is "sufficient to present the problem clearly".*4° A
claim, for the purposes of Article 6.2, refers to an allegation "that the respondent party has
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respond accordingly. A panel must determine whether a panel request meets the requirements of
Article 6.2 on a case-by-case basis, considering the particular context in which the measure(s)
exist and operate.**’
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The measures include the determination by the USDOC to initiate the identified
countervailing duty investigations, the conduct of those investigations, any
preliminary or final countervailing duty determinations issued in those investigations,
any definitive countervailing duties imposed as a result of those investigations, as well
as any notices, annexes, decision memoranda, orders, amendments, or other

instruments issued by the United States in connection with the countervailing duty
measures identified in Appendix 1.

4.14. Based on its assessment of the language used in China's panel request, the Panel found
that the "specific measures at issue" in relation to China's claims under Article 12.7 are "the 19
final and three preliminary countervailing duty determinations listed in Appendix 1 to the panel
request”.**® The Panel further stated that "the measures at issue in relation to the facts available
claims include the Issues and Decisions Memoranda and Federal Register Notices, which are
incorporated by reference into the final and preliminary determinations respectively."*®” These
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(1) Article 12.7 of the SCM Agreement, because the USDOC resorted to facts
available, and used facts available, including so-called "adverse" facts available, in
manners that were inconsistent with that provision.[*]

[*fn original]® This claim arises in respect of each instance in which the USDOC used facts
available, including "adverse" facts available, to support its findings of financial contribution,
specificity, and benefit in the investigations and determinations identified in Appendix 1.

4.17. With respect to the first alleged deficiency identified by the United States, namely, China's
failure "to identify the instances of the use of facts available" that it was seeking to challenge, we
note that footnote 10 to section B.1(d)(1) makes clear that China was challenging, as inconsistent
with the United States' obligations under Article 12.7 of the SCM Agreement, "each instance in
which the USDOC used facts available, including ‘adverse' facts available, to support its findings of
financial contribution, specificity, and benefit in the investigations and determinations identified in
Appendix 1".%%° Given the ordinary meaning of the term "each", we agree with the Panel that
China's panel request makes clear that all instances of the use of facts available were being
challenged by China.*®*

4.18. Furthermore, we note that footnote 10 to section B.1(d)(1) of China's panel request clarifies
that China's claims under Article 12.7 of the SCM Agreement relate to "each instance in which the
USDOC used facts available ... to support its findings of financial contribution, specificity, and
benefit in the investigations and determinations identified in Appendix 1".%62 Although it may be
true, as the United States argues, that the USDOC "applied facts available (of various types)
hundreds of times"*%3, footnote 10 specifies that China's claims under Article 12.7 concern those
instances where the USDOC used facts available "to support its findings of financial contribution,
specificity and benefit" in the context of the measures at issue, which, as noted above, are clearly
identified in Appendix 1 to China's panel request. Therefore, we do not agree with the
United States that "China's panel request provides no description of the particular 'instances’ in
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be assessed in the light of the language used in the panel request as it stood at the time it was
filed.*°

4.20.
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may require taking into account the nature and scope of the provision(s) of the covered agreement
alleged to have been violated.*””

4.23. Regarding the nature and scope of Article 12.7 of the SCM Agreement
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China's challenge arose in respect of all instances of the use of facts available by the USDOC, as
indicated in footnote 10, China's panel request identified its claim — i.e. its allegation that the
United States had violated Article 12.7 of the SCM Agreement in each instance in which the
USDOC used facts available. Requiring further detail in the narrative in the present case would
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"only in a few cases" that the USDOC's findings of a predominant role of the government in the
relevant market referred to the SOEs as public bodies.*®® The Panel also rejected China's argument
that the USDOC applied the "same framework" in each investigation for evaluating whether market
prices for a particular input in China were distorted, noting instead that the analysis in each
determination was "somewhat different” depending on the facts before the USDOC.**° The Panel
also considered that China's claim that the USDOC based its findings solely on the lack of
information regarding state ownership was "not accurate" since, in several investigations, the
USDOC applied adverse facts available because the Government of China (GOC) failed to provide
relevant information relating to domestic production and/or consumption.*** The Panel, therefore,
concluded that China had not established the basic factual premise of its claims, namely, that in
each challenged determination the USDOC treated SOEs as public bodies, and thus part of the
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4.2.2 Whether the Panel erred in fi
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market may distort private prices are one and the same "government", engaged in the same
conduct, i.e. providing goods.®%’

4.41. The United States counters that China's appeal is premised on an incorrect understanding of
Article 14(d) of the SCM Agreement that is contrary to the Appellate Body's interpretation of this
provision in US — Softwood Lumber IV. According to the United States, the Panel correctly
interpreted Article 14(d) based on the text of the SCM Agreement, read in its context, and
consistently with previous Appellate Body reports. In US — Softwood Lumber IV and US — Anti-
Dumping and Countervailing Duties (China), the Appellate Body found that the "financial
contribution™ and "benefit" elements of a subsidy are, by their terms, different and play different
roles. Each element requires a distinct inquiry into the nature of the governmental intervention in
the marketplace. In the United States' view, the Panel thus properly concluded that there was
nothing in the text of Article 14(d) or in prior WTO panel and Appellate Body reports to require the
same analysis in these distinct aspects of a countervailing duty investigation. Moreover, the
United States submits that China's approach would prevent investigating authorities from properly
analysing the ways in which a government can interfere in a given marketplace and distort prices,
and would result in a benefit calculation that would not capture how much better off the recipient
is through a financial contribution. Therefore, the United States argues that China's position
conflicts with the findings of the Appellate Body in US — Softwood Lumber IV.

4.42. We agree with China that there is a single legal standard that defines the term
"government" under the SCM Agreement. We note that the term "government”, as defined in
Article 1.1(a)(1) of the SCM Agreement, encompasses both the government in the "narrow sense"
and "any public body within the territory of a Member".5%® As a consequence, in order to find that a
financial contribution within the meaning of Article 1.1(a)(1) exists, investigating authorities must
determine whether such financial contribution has been provided by a government in the narrow
sense, or by a public body. We further note that a financial contribution may also be provided by a
private body entrusted or directed by the government pursuant to Article 1.1(a)(1)(iv) of the
SCM Agreement. In the context of determining whether a benefit has been conferred by a
government's provision of goods, Article 14(d) of the SCM Agreement establishes that
investigating authorities are required to determine whether such provision of goods by the
government has been made for less than adequate remuneration.

4.43. Unlike China, however, we do not consider that the fact that the SCM Agreement establishes
a single definition for the term "government" means that, under Article 14(d), a proper analysis for
selecting a
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context of Article 14(d), a determination of whether the remuneration paid for a government-
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examined, and the nature, quantity, and quality of the information supplied by petitioners and
respondents, including such additional information an investigating authority seeks so that it may
base its determination on positive evidence on the record.®?? In all cases, in arriving at a proper
benchmark, an investigating authority must explain the basis for its conclusions in its
determinations.®%

4.48. The Appellate Body observed in US — Carbon Steel (India) that, depending on the
circumstances, some types of prices may, from an evidentiary standpoint, be more easily found to
constitute market-determined prices in the country of provision. In this regard, the Appellate Body
has "considered that the primary benchmark, and therefore the starting point of the analysis in
determining a benchmark for the purposes of Article 14(d) of the SCM Agreement, is the price at
which the same or similar goods are sold by private suppliers in arm's length transactions in the
country of provision".%?* This is so because "private prices in the market of provision will generally
represent an appropriate measure of the 'adequacy of remuneration’ for the provision of goods."®%®
However, the Appellate Body has not suggested that there is, in the abstract, a hierarchy between
in-country prices from different sources that can be relied upon in arriving at a proper benchmark.
This is because the issue of "whether a price may be relied upon for benefit benchmarking
purposes under Article 14(d) is not a function of its source, but rather, whether the price is a
market-determined price reflective of prevailing market conditions in the country of provision."%2®

4.49. The Appellate Body pointed out in US — Carbon Steel (India) that, while in-country private
prices may serve as the starting point of the analysis under Article 14(d), this does not mean that,
having identified such prices, the analysis must neces-BTchmark
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The Appellate Body explained that, in such a situation, "the government's role in providing the
financial contribution [may be] so predominant that it effectively determines the price at which
private suppliers sell the same or similar goods, so that the comparison contemplated by Article 14
would become circular."®3! Because this would lead to a calculation of benefit that is artificially low,
or even zero, the right of Members to countervail subsidies could be undermined or circumvented
in such a scenario.

4.51. As explained in more detail below, in conducting the necessary analysis to determine
whether in-country prices are distorted, an investigating authority may be called upon to examine
various aspects of the relevant market. Although a government's predominant role as a supplier in
the market makes it likely that prices will be distorted, the distortion of in-country prices must be
established on the basis of the particular facts underlying each countervailing duty investigation.
In US — Anti-Dumping and Countervailing Duties (China), the Appellate Body emphasized that "an
investigating authority cannot, based simply on a finding that the government is the predominant
supplier of the relevant goods, refuse to consider evidence relating to factors other than
government market share."%*?
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adjustments to ensure that alternative benchmarks reflect prevailing market conditions in the

country of provision".%%®

4.54.
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marketplace supported a determination consistent with [A]rticle 14(d) that prices in that market
were distorted and thus the use of out-of-country benchmarks was appropriate."4®

4.58. These observations by the Panel were central to its finding that China's claim rested on an
"erroneous interpretation” of Article 14(d) and, consequently, for rejecting China's claim that the
USDOC acted inconsistently with the obligations of the United States under Article 14(d)
and Article 1.1(b) of the SCM Agreement. Indeed, in reaching its conclusion, the Panel found it
"appropriate to rely on the Appellate Body's reasoning” in US — Anti-Dumping and Countervailing
Duties (China), because the USDOC's benchmark analysis in the 12 investigations at issue in the
present dispute is "very similar" to the approach followed in the USDOC's determinations reviewed
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4.66. We turn next to examine China's claim that the Panel acted inconsistently with Article 11 of
the DSU in its examination of China's benefit claims.

4.2.2.2 China's claim under Article 11 of the DSU

4.67. China argues that the Panel acted inconsistently with Article 11 of the DSU in finding that
China had
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respect to which China requests that we complete the legal analysis, beginning with the OCTG
countervailing duty investigation.

4.2.3.1 The OCTG countervailing duty investigation
4.89. In the context of the OCTG countervailing duty investigation, the USDOC reasoned that:

Based on the GOC's failure to provide the requested information, we determine that
the GO
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number of producers that are "authorities". In addition to the 30 producers
determined to be "authorities”, the GOC reports it maintains an ownership or
management interest in another seven, bringing to 37 the number of producers
through which the GOC influences and distorts the domestic market for polysilicon,
out of a total universe of 47 producers in the PRC. Therefore, we determine that the
GOC is the predominant provider of polysilicon in the PRC and that its significant
presence in the market distorts all transaction prices. As such, we cannot rely on
domestic prices in the PRC as a "tier-one" benchmark. For the same reasons, we
determine that import prices into the PRC cannot serve as a benchmark.5%

4.95. The ch
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4.100. We recall, however, that Article 14(d) of the SCM Agreement "establishes no legal
presumption that in-country prices from any particular source can be discarded in a benchmark
analysis."®®® In this investigation, the USDOC appears simply to have assumed that the prices of
the government-related entities were automatically distorted due to their relationship with the
government, given that the USDOC did not explain whether those prices were market determined
or distorted by governmental intervention.

4.101. Moreover, we note that these findings by the USDOC provide relevant information,
including regarding the market shares of government-owned entities. The market shares of the
SOEs could, in principle, be relied upon to support a finding that the presence of the government
through government-related entities is "significant" or "predominant”, in line with the
Appellate Body's understanding of these two situations in US — Anti-Dumping and Countervailing
Duties (China). However, we note that the USDOC did not explain in its determination whether and
how the mentioned market shares held by SOEs actually resulted in the government's possession
and exercise of market power, such that the price distortion occurred in a way that private
suppliers aligned their prices with those of the government-provided goods.

4.102. Accordingly, we find that the USDOC's analysis and explanation for rejecting in-country
prices in China in its benchmark analysis in the Pressure Pipe countervailing duty investigation is
inconsistent with the obligations of the United States under Article 14(d) and Article 1.1(b) of the
SCM Agreement.

4.2.3.4 The Line Pipe countervailing duty investigation

4.103. In the context of the Line Pipe countervailing duty investigation, the USDOC reasoned
that:

... due to the GOC's refusal to provide the [USDOC] with the ownership information it
requested concerning [hot-rolled steel]
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4.106. Accordingly, we find that the USDOC's analysis and explanation for rejecting "prices
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4.3.1 The USDOC's analysis of specificity exclusively under Article 2.1(c) of the
SCM Agreement

4.3.1.1 The Panel's findings

4.109. Before the Panel, China argued that the USDOC's determinations of de facto specificity in
the 12 countervailing duty investigations at issue®? are inconsistent with Article 2.1 of the
SCM Agreement because the USDOC failed to make its determinations on the basis of positive
evidence establishing that the alleged provision of inputs for less than adequate remuneration was
specific to an enterprise or industry or groups thereof.®*®

4.110. The Panel began by examining China's argument that "subparagraphs (a) and (b) have
primacy in the overall structure of Article 2.1 and must feature in any Article 2.1 analysis"®'*, and
that an evaluation of "other factors" referred to in the first sentence of Article 2.1(c) is conditional
on an appearance of non-specificity resulting from prior application of subparagraphs (a) and (b)
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4.3.1.2 Whether the Panel erred in finding that the USDOC did not act inconsistently
with Article 2.1 of the SCM Agreement by analysing specificity exclusively under
Article 2.1(c)

4.113. On appeal, China argues that the Panel erred in its interpretation and application of
Article 2.1 of the SCM Agreement when it found that the USDOC did not act inconsistently with the
obligations of the United States under Article 2.1 by analysing specificity exclusively under
Article 2.1(c) of the SCM Agreement. China points out that, in the present case, the USDOC did
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(©) If, notwithstanding any appearance of non-specificity resulting from the
application of the principles laid down in subparagraphs (a) and (b), there are reasons
to believe that the subsidy may in fact be specific, other factors may be considered.
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sequential order, "there may be instances in which the evidence under consideration unequivocally
indicates specificity or non-specificity by reason of law, or by reason of fact, under one of the
subparagraphs, and that in such circumstances further consideration under the other
subparagraphs of Article 2.1 may be unnecessary."®**

4.119. The Appellate Body indicated that the specificity analysis should normally begin by
examining the evidence that is relevant for determining de jure specificity pursuant to
subparagraphs (a) and (b) of Article 2.1. Under subparagraph (a), the inquiry focuses on
establishing whether the granting authority, or the legislation pursuant to which the granting
authority operates, explicitly limits access to the subsidy at issue to certain enterprises.
Subparagraph (b), in turn, establishes that specificity "shall not exist" if the granting authority, or
the legislation pursuant to which the granting authority operates, establishes objective criteria or
conditions governing the eligibility for, and the amount of, the subsidy, provided that eligibility is
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consideration unequivocally indicates specificity or non-specificity by reason of law, or by reason of
fact, under one of the subparagraphs, and that in such circumstances further consideration under
the other subparagraphs of Article 2.1 may be unnecessary."%%
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be de jure specific, the granting authority or the legislation pursuant to which the granting
authority operates must explicitly limit access to the subsidy at issue. Such explicit limitation, in
our view, would ordinarily be found in written instruments. This is borne out in subparagraph (b),
which establishes that the criteria or conditions governing the eligibility for a subsidy that should
be examined pursuant to this
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programme.®®* The United States disagrees with China's argument that a “"subsidy programme"
under Article 2.1(c) requires more than evidence of the systematic provision of a subsidy or
subsidies and, thus, further evidence of a "plan" is necessary to comply with the requirements of
the SCM Agreement.®%®

4.139. The United States also disagrees with China's contention that the Panel failed to recognize
that the USDOC "never substantiated on the basis of positive evidence on the record” the
existence of subsidy programmes in the challenged investigations, and that the existence of the
programmes was "merely asserted" by the USDOC.®%® The United States argues that the USDOC
did not "merely assert" the existence of subsidy programmes for the purposes of its analysis under
Article 2.1(c); rather, the record demonstrates that, for each investigation, far from being "merely
asserted", the existence of the subsidy programme is grounded in the facts on the record.®®” The
United States notes that, in all the challenged investigations, the subsidy programmes that the
USDOC investigated "were first identified in the application, which China does not dispute
contained evidence as to the programs' existence".®®® For these reasons, the United States
considers that the Panel arrived at a correct interpretation and application of the first factor of
Article 2.1(c) and properly examined the USDOC's determinations. Accordingly, the United States
argues that China's appeal with respect to this aspect of Article 2.1(c) should be rejected.

4.140. As the Appellate Body has previously found, the starting point of an analysis of specificity
is the measure
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whether the subsidy at issue is, in fact, specific by considering whether the relevant subsidy
programme is used by a limited number of certain enterprises. By its very nature, such an analysis
normally focuses on evidence other than of the kind found in written documents or express acts or
pronouncements by a granting authority.

4.147. With these considerations in mind, we turn to examine China's claim that the Panel erred
in finding that "the consistent provision by the SOEs in question of inputs for less than adequate
remuneration” "provided an objective basis for the USDOC to sufficiently identify subsidy
programmes for the purposes of the first of the ‘'other factors' under Article 2.1(c) of the

SCM Agreement in the relevant specificity determinations".5””

4.148. We recall the Panel's finding that, in each of the challenged investigations, "[i]n the
absence of any written instrument”, the USDOC concluded that the consistent provision by the
SOEs in question of inputs for less than adequate remuneration constitutes a type of systematic
activity or series of activities, and,
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(i.e. a "planned series of subsidies™). China contends that, while in some determinations®! the
USDOC purported to identify a "subsidy programme" relating to the provision of the input at issue,
it failed to substantiate the existence of a "subsidy programme" based on positive evidence on the
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the United States under Article 2.1 of the SCM Agreement by failing to identify explicitly a granting
authority and, hence, the relevant jurisdiction in the specificity determinations at issue.®%®

4.3.3.2 Whether the Panel erred in finding that the relevant jurisdiction was at the very
least implicitly understood to be China in the challenged determinations

4.160. China argues that the Panel erred in its application of Article 2.1 of the SCM Agreement to
China's claim concerning the USDOC's failure to identify a "granting authority" in the specificity
determinations at
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number of users within China".”®® The United States adds that China and the interested parties in
each investigation were therefore aware that the USDOC's analysis applied to this jurisdiction,
i.e. China. The United States stresses that, in none of the challenged investigations, did China (or
any interested party) challenge the USDOC's finding that China was the relevant jurisdiction for
purposes of the de facto specificity analysis. Nor, the United States argues, did China allege before
the Panel or now on appeal that the USDOC erred in its conclusion that the jurisdiction of the
granting authority in this case is China.

4.164. We begin our analysis by noting that the chapeau of Article 2.1 of the SCM Agreement
"frames the central inquiry as a determination as to whether a subsidy is specific to ‘certain
enterprises’ within the jurisdiction of the granting authority”.”®* The purpose of the inquiry under
this provision is to determine whether the subsidy that was found to exist pursuant to Article 1.1 is
specific. We recall that "the analysis under Article 2.1 focuses on ascertaining whether access to
the subsidy in question is limited to a particular class of eligible recipients."’®® An essential part of
the specificity analysis requires the proper identification of the jurisdiction of the granting
authority.

4.165. In situations where the granting authority is the central government, the scope of the
jurisdiction is usually the entire territory of the relevant Member. Conversely, in a situation where
the granting authority is a regional or local government, the scope of the jurisdiction is usually
limited to the territory of that regional or local government. It is important to determine whether
the jurisdiction at issue covers the entire territory of the relevant WTO Member or is limited to a
designated geographical region within that territory because, as indicated by the panel in EC and
certain member States — Large Civil Aircraft, "if the granting authority was a regional government,
a subsidy available to enterprises throughout the territory over which that regional government
had jurisdiction would not be specific."’®® Conversely, if the granting authority was the
central government, a subsidy available to the very same enterprises would be specific.

4.166. The above considerations, in our view, suggest that an essential part of the specificity
analysis under Article 2.1 requires a proper determination of whether the relevant jurisdiction is
that of the central government or whether it is that of a regional or local government, and whether
the granting authority therefore operates at a central, regional, or local level.

4.167. We recall that the chapeau of Article 2.1 defines the specificity inquiry as one that seeks
"to determine whether a subsidy, as defined in paragraph 1 of Article 1, is specific” to certain
enterprises within the jurisdiction of the granting authority. By explicitly linking this provision with
Article 1.1 of the SCM Agreement, the chapeau of Article 2.1 indicates that an investigating
authority’'s determination under Article 1.1 as to the existence of a subsidy will inform the
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authority is what provides the framework within which specificity is to be analysed. In sum,
provided that an investigating authority adequately substantiates any finding it makes as to
whether the jurisdiction covers the entire territory of the relevant WTO Member or is limited to a
designated geographical region within that territory, in conducting this holistic assessment it would
normally also identify the granting authority.
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Pressure Pipe, Line Pipe, Lawn Groomers, Kitchen Shelving, OCTG, Wire Strand, Seamless Pipe,
Print Graphics, Drill Pipe, Aluminum Extrusions, Steel Cylinders, and Solar Panels.”® In particular,
China argues that each of these specificity determinations is inconsistent with Article 2.1 of the
SCM Agreement because the USDOC did not identify a granting authority in its evaluation of
whether each of the alleged input subsidies was specific to certain enterprises located "within the

jurisdiction of the granting authority".”**

4.173. We recall the Panel's finding that the USDOC acted inconsistently with the obligations of
the United States under Article 2.1(c) of the SCM Agreement by failing to take into account, in
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relation to China's claims under Article 12.7 "are the 19
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should be sufficient to allow a panel to assess how and why the available facts employed by the
investigating authority were reasonable replacements for the missing information.

4.188. As we see it, China's claim under Article 11 of the DSU essentially relies on three
arguments. First, China argues that the Panel failed to examine and address each of the 42
instances challenged by China. Second, China asserts that, in the instances that it did examine,
the Panel's analysis falls short of the "objective assessment" that it was required to make under
Article 11. Finally, China submits that the Panel acted inconsistently with Article 11 to the extent
that it relied on examples of record evidence supporting the USDOC's determinations at issue
provided by the United States on an ex post basis. Before turning to address China's claim, we
recall that panels are required to assess the consistency of facts available determinations with the
SCM Agreement in accordance with the standard of review set out in Article 11 of the DSU, as
informed in this case by Article 12.7 of the SCM Agreement.’®® Article 11 of the DSU requires a
panel to make an "objective assessment of the matter before it". The Appellate Body has stated
that the "matter" before the panel in the context of Article 11 is the same as the "matter referred
to the DSB" for the purpose of Article 7 of the DSU, and comprises of "the measure at issue (and
the claims made by the complaining Member)".”®® The Appellate Body has further explained that,
in accordance with Article 11 of the DSU, a panel, in reviewing an investigating authority's actions,
"must take care not to assume itself the role of initial trier of facts, nor to be passive by 'simply

accept[ing] the conclusions of the competent authorities™.”"°

4.189. Although the precise contours of the standard of review to be applied in a given case are a
function of the substantive provisions of the covered agreements at issue, as well as the particular
claims made, Article 11 of the DSU requires, inter alia, that panels scrutinize whether the
reasoning of an investigating authority is coherent and internally consistent, and carry out an
"in-depth examination” of the explanations provided by an investigating authority.”’* In the
context of Article 12.7 of the SCM Agreement, such an "in-depth examination" by a panel would
entail, inter alia, assessing whether an investigating authority's published report provided an
explanation that sufficiently disclosed its process of reasoning and evaluation such that the panel
could assess how the authority chose from the facts available those that could reasonably replace
the missing information. As we see it, China's claims in the present case do not relate to the
USDOC's process of reasoning and evaluation and its consistency with the requirements of
Article 12.7; instead, they focus on whether the USDOC engaged at all in a process of reasoning
and evaluation in selecting reasonable replacements for the missing information.

4.190. With respect to China's first argument in support of its claim under Article 11, it appears to
us that, instead of examining China's arguments and evidence in relation to the 42 instances it
challenged, the Panel limited its analysis to only some instances of the USDOC's use of "adverse"
facts available. For example, the Panel noted that “"one of the 42 instances challenged by China
[did] not apply adverse facts available."’”? Similarly, relying on certain examples from the 42
challenged instances, the Panel found that "the terminology used in the conclusions of the
determinations” was not as homogenous as China suggested.””® The Panel added that, in certain
"adverse" facts available determinations, the term "adverse inferences" was used in the context of
formulations that did not render it obvious that the determination concerned was not based on
facts.”’* Based on its analysis,
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investigations is problematic for its claim."’’® Such statements by the Panel suggest that the
Panel's analysis was primarily directed at ascertaining whether China had successfully established
that the USDOC applied the same "legal standard" across the 42 instances of the use of "adverse"
facts available. It is clear, however, that China's claims were brought on an "as applied" basis and
that the Panel did not address each of the instances of the USDOC's use of "adverse" facts
available challenged by China.

4.191. We note, however, and as China points out in its appellant's submission, that China placed
all of the relevant issues and decisions memoranda and notices relating to the preliminary
determinations, in their entirety, on the Panel record.””” China also provided the Panel with a table
(Exhibit CHI-2) listing the pages i
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choice of the facts available' ... that the determination concerned is not based on facts."’®® The
Panel did not, however, critically examine such statements in the USDOC's determinations and
memoranda in order to assess whether the USDOC had complied with the obligations under
Article 12.7. The Panel also stated that it did not consider China "to have established that each
reference to ‘'adverse inferences' in the challenged determinations in fact equates to an
‘assumption™.”®* The Panel was required to assess whether the USDOC's analysis in the underlying
investigations was sufficient to establish that its "adverse" facts available determinations were
made on the basis of the facts available as required under Article 12.7. Instead of conducting this
analysis, the Panel appears to have simply relied on language in the USDOC's determination
referring to application of facts available in order to reject China's claims.

4.197. Regarding China's argument that the Panel also acted inconsistently with Article 11 of the
DSU to the extent that it relied on evidence provided by the United States on an ex post basis, we
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facts on the panel record.®®° In addition, the Appellate Body has declined to complete the legal
analysis in the light of the complexity of the legal issues involved, the absence of full exploration of
the issues before the panel, and, consequently, considerations pertaining to the parties' due
process rights.®.®® The Appellate Body has also declined to complete the legal analysis in
circumstances where it would require addressing claims "which the panel had not examined at
all"®2, or where completion was not required to resolve the dispute.®%®

4.201. Turning to the case before us, China argues that, "in a circumstance where the
investigating authority's compliance with a WTO agreement provision is evident, and in fact must
be evident, on the face of its own determinations, then those determinations provide more than
sufficient undisputed facts on the record to permit the Appellate Body to complete the analysis."2%
China considers this to be the case in the present dispute given that, in its view, the United States
failed to identify a single instance where the USDOC provided a "reasoned and adequate"
explanation for its "adverse" facts available conclusions, and given that the United States took the
position that the USDOC was not required to “explicitly cite" facts in its determinations.8%°
Following an exposition of why the Appellate Body can and should complete the legal analysis in
the present case, China sets out to demonstrate, with respect to each of the 42 challenged
instances, that the USDOC failed to provide an explanation that was "sufficient to assess whether
the USDOC based its adverse facts available determinations on facts".8%

4.202. The United States, conversely, submits that we should reject China's request to complete
the legal analysis because China did not present before the Panel arguments about each instance
in which the USDOC used "adverse" facts available and thereby deprived the Panel from
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determinations in the context of the investigations in OCTG, Line Pipe, Pressure Pipe, and Solar
Panels. Consequently, having laid out the legal standard that applies under Article 12.7, we see
limited value, for purposes of resolving the dispute between the parties, in completing the legal
analysis with respect to the instances in which the USDOC used "adverse" facts available in the
investigations at issue.

4.208. We further recall our finding above that the Panel acted inconsistently with Article 11 of
the DSU in finding that China had failed to establish that the USDOC acted inconsistently with the
obligations of the United States under Article 12.7 of the SCM
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with respect to the Panel's findings, in paragraphs 7.195, 7.197, and 8.1.iv of the Panel
Report, on the USDOC's determinations of benefit in the Pressure Pipe, Line Pipe, Lawn
Groomers, Kitchen Shelving, OCTG, Wire Strand, Seamless Pipe, Print Graphics, Drill

Pipe, Aluminum Extrusions, Steel Cylinders, and Solar Panels countervailing duty
investigations:

i. reverses the Panel's finding, in paragraph 7.195 of the Panel Report, upholding the
USDOC's rejection of private prices as potential benchmarks in the investigations at
issue on the grounds that such prices were distorted;
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Signed in the original in Geneva this 12th day of December 2014 by:

Peter Van den Bossche
Presiding Member

Ujal Singh Bhatia Seung Wha Chang
Member Member
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ANNEX 1
WT/DS437/7
28 August 2014
(14-4945) Page: 1/7

Original: English

UNITED STATES — COUNTERVAILING DUTY MEASURES
ON CERTAIN PRODUCTS FROM CHINA

NOTIFICATION OF AN APPEAL BY CHINA
UNDER ARTICLE 16.4 AND ARTICLE 17 OF THE UNDERSTANDING ON RULES
AND PROCEDURES GOVERNING THE SETTLEMENT OF DISPUTES (DSU),
AND UNDER RULE 20(1) OF THE WORKING PROCEDURES FOR APPELLATE REVIEW

The following notification, dated 22 August 2014, from the Delegation of the People's Republic of
China, i
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The Panel erred in its interpretation and application of Article 2.1 when it found that "the
USDOC did not act inconsistently with Article 2.1 by analysing specificity exclusively under
Article 2.1(c)".*
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16. Accordingly, China requests that the Appellate Body reverse the Panel's finding in
paragraph 7.325 and the Panel's ultimate finding in paragraph 8.1(vii) of the Panel Report that
China had not established that in 42 instances the USDOC acted inconsistently with the
United States' obligations under Article 12.7 of the SCM Agreement by not relying on facts
available on the record with respect to 13 countervailing duty investigations, namely Pressure
Pipe, Line Pipe, Citric Acid, Lawn Groomers, OCTG, Wire Strand, Magnesia Bricks, Seamless Pipe,
Print Graphics, Drill Pipe, Aluminum Extrusions, Steel Cylinders and Solar Panels.*®

17. China requests that the Appellate Body complete the legal analysis to find, instead, that the
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APPENDIX 1

Investigation C-570-931 (""Pressure Pipe™)
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Investigation C-570-946 (""Wire Strand")

Pre-Stressed Concrete Steel Wire Strand from the People's Republic of China: Final
Affirmative Countervailing Duty Determination, 75 Federal Register 28557 (21 May 2010).

Pre-Stressed Concrete Steel Wire Strand from the People's Republic of China: Notice of
Amended Final Affirmative Countervailing Duty Determination and Notice of Countervailing
Duty Order, 75 Federal Register 38977 (7 July 2010).

Investigation C-570-955 (""Magnesia Bricks')

Certain Magnesia Carbon Bricks From the People's Republic of China: Final Affirmative
Countervailing Duty Determination, 75 Federal Register 45472 (2 August 2010).

Certain Magnesia Carbon Bricks from the People's Republic of China: Countervailing Duty
Order, 75 Federal Register 57442 (21 September 2010).

Investigation C-570-957 ('Seamless Pipe')

Certain Seamless Carbon and Alloy Steel Standard, Line, and Pressure Pipe from the
People's Republic of China: Final Affirmative Countervailing Duty Determination, Final
Affirmative Critical Circumstances Determination, 75 Federal Register 57444
(21 September 2010).

Certain Seamless Carbon and Alloy Steel Standard, Line, and Pressure Pipe from the
People's Republic of China: Amended Final Affirmative Countervailing Duty Determination
and Countervailing Duty Order, 75 Federal Register 69050 (10 November 2010).

Investigation C-570-959 ("'Print Graphics™)

Certain Coated Paper Suitable for High-Quality Print Graphics Using Sheet-Fed Presses
From the People's Republic of China: Final Affirmative Countervailing Duty Determination,
75 Federal Register 59212 (27 September 2010).

Certain Coated Paper Suitable for High-Quality Print Graphics Using Sheet-Fed Presses
From the People's Republic of China: Amended Final Affirmative Countervailing Duty
Determination and Countervailing Duty Order, 75 Federal Register 70201 (17 November
2010).

Investigation C-570-966 ("'Drill Pipe')
Drill Pipe From the People's Republic of China: Final Affirmative Countervailing Duty
Determination, Final Affirmative Critical Circumstances Determination, 76 Federal Register
1971 (11 January 2011).

Drill Pipe From the People's Republic of China: Countervailing Duty Order, 76 Federal
Register 11758 (3 March 2011).

Investigation C-570-968 (""Aluminum Extrusions')

Aluminum Extrusions From the People’'s Republic of China: Final Affirmative Countervailing
Duty Determination, 76 Federal Register 18521 (4 April 2011).

Aluminum Extrusions From the People's Republic of China: Countervailing Duty Order,
76 Federal Register 30653 (26 May 2011).

Investigation C-570-978 ("'Steel Cylinders™)

High Pressure Steel Cylinders From the People's Republic of China: Initiation of
Countervailing Duty Investigation, 76 Federal Register 33239 (8 June 2011).
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High Pressure Steel Cylinders From the People's Republic of China: Final Affirmative
Countervailing Duty Determination, 77 Federal Register 26738 (7 May 2012).

High Pressure Steel Cylinders From the People's Republic of China: Countervailing Duty
Order, 77 Federal Register 37384 (21 June 2012).

Investigation C-570-980 ("'Solar Panels™™)

Crystalline Silicon Photovoltaic Cells, Whether or Not Assembled Into Modules, From the
People's Republic of China: Initiation of Countervailing Duty Investigation, 76 Federal
Register 70966 (16 November 2011).

Crystalline Silicon Photovoltaic Cells, Whether or Not Assembled Into Modules, From the
People's Republic of China: Preliminary Affirmative Countervailing Duty Determination,
77 Federal Register 17439 (26 March 2012).

* Kx X

For the avoidance of doubt, the measures include any modifications or amendments to the
measures identified above, even if those modifications or amendments are not specifically listed.
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UNITED STATES — COUNTERVAILING DUTY

Original: English



